

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

JOSHUA SOMOGYI, KELLY  
WHYLE SOMOGYI and STEWART  
SIELEMAN, on behalf of themselves  
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FREEDOM MORTGAGE CORP.,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:17-cv-06546-RMB-JS

CLASS ACTION

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS  
ACTION SETTLEMENT AND AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS'  
FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND  
PAYMENT OF SERVICE AWARDS**

**Table of Contents**

- I. Introduction ..... 1
- II. The Settlement Class’s Response to the Settlement ..... 3
  - A. The Proofs of Claim ..... 3
  - B. The Requests for Exclusion ..... 4
  - C. The Two Objections and Certain Other Responses ..... 5
  - D. The Updated Lodestar, Litigation Expenses, and Notice Expenses ..... 7
  - E. The Updated Estimate of Distributions Assuming Final Approval of the Settlement..... 9
- III. Argument .....10
- Conclusion .....14

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Girsh v. Jepson*,  
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975) .....10

*In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 06-md-1775, 2015 WL 5918273 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2015).....11

*In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....10

*In re LinkedIn User Privacy Litig.*,  
309 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....12

*In re Liquid Aluminum Sulfate Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. CV16MD2687MCAMAH, 2019 WL 7375288 (D.N.J. Nov. 7, 2019).....11

*In re Nat’l Football League Players’ Concussion Injury Litig.*,  
814 F. App’x 678 (3d Cir. 2020).....13

*In re Rite Aid Corporation Securities Litigation*,  
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005) .....11

*Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.*,  
Nos. 04-5184 and 05-1079, 2007 WL 2589950 (D.N.J. Sept. 4, 2007).....11

*Landsman & Funk, P.C. v. Skinder-Strauss Assocs.*,  
No. 08-cv-3610 CLW, 2015 WL 2383358 (D.N.J. May 18, 2015).....10

*Landsman & Funk, P.C. v. Skinder-Strauss Assocs.*,  
639 F. App’x 880 (3d Cir. 2016).....10, 13

*Lincoln Adventures LLC v. Those Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London Members*,  
No. 08-cv-00235 (CCC), 2019 WL 4877563 (D.N.J. Oct. 3, 2019).....11

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....11

**Statute**

28 U.S.C. § 1715..... 6
